INSTRUCTION MANUAL
MODEL 103A
NANOVOLT AMPLIFIER
0 COPYRIGHT 1974 0 COPYRIGHT 1974
KEITHLEY INSTRUMENTS. KEITHLEY INSTRUMENTS. I NC. I NC.
20775 AURORA ROAD CLEVELAND. OHIO R413Y ,216, 24~~0400 20775 AURORA ROAD CLEVELAND. OHIO R413Y ,216, 24~~0400
TELEX~ 98~5469 TELEX~ 98~5469 CAOLE KEITHLEY CAOLE KEITHLEY
PRlNTED IN “.SA. PRlNTED IN “.SA.

0874 _’ ‘i
SECTION 7. REPLACEABLE PARTS
7-4. HOW TO ORDER IaRTS
a. Replaceable parts may be ordered through the
Mother iioilrd, Part 1
Mother I3oard, Part 2
Filter & Overload
Regulator (103LA)
Power Supply (1031,A)
I I
2
3
1”
11
14
15
16
17
4
i
%
4
4
2
2
i
4
4
4
)DEL 103A REPLACEAULE PARTS
F%GUIW 33. Chassis Assembly - i:xplodcd View.
0874
MODEL 103A AMPLIFIER
Cl04
Cl”5
Cl06
c1.07
Cl08
Cl09
Cl10
Clll
OlOl
“102
“103
0104
010.5
25 v
25 ”
25 ”
2” v
25 v
25 ”
20 ”
25 ”
EM.
EAL
EAL
ETT
ML
E/IL
ETT
29109 JC810025"F
29309 JC1250025HF
29309 IC81002.581'
17554 TSD1-20-I",,F
29309 JC8100258P
17554 TSD1-2"-1",,F
29309 JCR10025RP I:AL
2”
28

MlSCELLANE""S
Circuit Mfr. Mfr. Keithley Fig.
mstg. Type Code Part NO. Part NO. Kef.
5301
5302
5303
5304
P301
8301
5302
D301
no5
5306
Receptacle, RNC
Recepracle, RNC
connector, Housing
conrlector, Housing
Receptacle, Male, 4 Pins
Switch, Rotary, "Lo/in CUT"
Switch, Rotary, "CAIN"
Diode
Not Used
Keceptaclc, 22 Pins
95712 6672NT34 CS-15
95712 6672NT34 CS-15
22526 20370 CS-251
22526 2037" CS-251
"266" 126-1427 CS-162
80164 SW-342 SW-342
801.64 SW-341 SW-341
"1295 lN914 RF-28
09922 PSC4SS2212 cs-182
MDEL 103A AMPLIFIER REPlACEABLE PARTS
11306 15
R307 I
R308 1
R IO%, l/4 w
R319 1” 0 1m, 114 w
K320 2 kc2 I/., l/8 W
R321 1” n 10%. 114 w
R322 1 ICI7 I.“%, l/2 hr
K323 1” n lo%, l/4 w
k0 20x, * w
kR “.l%, l/8 W
0 lo%, l//i w
0 102, l/4 w
44655
07716
7145"
91637
"7716
91637
91637
44655
44655
11637
91637
44655
44655
"7716
44655
“1121
44655
iNP74-5°K 29
RF71.-50x 29
MODEL l"31A POWER SUPPLY
IIEG"TAIT"K ""AK", "10"" SI:RIliS, PC-261
CL"1 1" m 2" " ETT 17554 'L'S"l-2" Cl,9-L"E, 31
Cl02 47" pF 1""" v ccro 72982 801000x5F" C64-1,701' 31
CL"3 10 pF 2" v ryr 17554 TSDI-2" Cl79i"? 31
Cl"4 1" fl 2" " ETT 17554 TSUl-20 CL79-1°F 31
Cl"5 47" PF 10"" " Cer" 72982 8"1O""S5F" C64-4701' 31
Cl"6 1" ILF 20 " ETT 17ss4 TS",-2" c 17 9 - 1 ON 31
Circuit Mfr.
hsig. Type Code
QlOl ‘Trnnsistor, NFN, Power) case TO-66 "2735
Q102 Transistor, NW, Power, case w-66 02735
QAlOl Integrated CiTC”it, Xeferencr Aaplirier "7263
QAlOl Inregrated Circuit, Rcl-crence Amplifier "7263
J101 No,- Used _-
J102 Test Jack 8333"
J103 Test Jack 8333"
x04 ‘rest Jack 8333"
"874 :is
REPLACEABLE PARTS ""DEL 103A AMPLIFIER
REG"L/IT"R BOARD, "1""" SSRIES. PC-261
RESISTORS
CiX"it
lksig. Rating
Mfr. Mfr. Keithley rig.
Code Part NO. Pare NO. Ref.
Xl”1 845 n 1%, l/8 W MtF
rt102 3.0 n 5%, l/2 w C"lllP
it103 2 kn I~%, l/8 w MtF
K104 2"" n 75w
K105 1.3 k0 l%, 1;s w
Camp
MtF
07716
01121
"7716
80294
"7716
CEA-R45-1% R88-845
m-3.0-5% R19-3
CEA-‘X-IX RV-2K
3009P KPR9-ZOO
CEA-1.3K-1% R88-1.3K
Kl"6 845 S l%, l/8 w MtF 07716 CEA-845-l% K88-845 31
11107 3." 0 5%, l/2 w Camp 01121 E&3.0-5% 1119-3 31
K108 2 k&l l%, l/8 W MtF 07716 CCA-2K-1% RS8-2K 31
II109 20" R .75w camp 80294 3009P RP89-200 31
Rll" 1.3 kn I%, l/8 w MLF "7716 CEA-1.3G1% KSS-1.3K 31
MODEL 1031A POWER SUPPLY
MOTHER lS"AKD , "200" SERIES, N-295.
CAPACITORS
CiXUit
Desig.
c201
CZ"2
C203
C204
Value
200 pJ
200 $lF
20" pF
2"" LIZ
rating
35 v
35 v
35 "
35 v
Type
EN.
EAL
EAL
EilL
Mfr. Mfr. Keithley Fig.
Code Part NO. Part NO. Ref.
90201 MT"200N35 C177-2""M 3"
90201 HT"200N35 Cl,,-2"OM 30
90201 MT"200N35 C177-2"OM 30
90201 MT"200N35 C177-ZOOM 3"
Circuit
De2Sisx..